

No. 04-9728

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD CURTIS SAMSON, PETITIONER

*v.*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JONATHAN L. MARCUS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DEBORAH WATSON  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	5
Argument:	
A suspicionless search of a parolee authorized by a parole condition mandated by statute complies with the Fourth Amendment .....	7
A. The parole search of petitioner was constitutional under the special needs doctrine .....	8
1. The parolee’s privacy interest is minimal .....	9
2. The State’s interest in effectively supervising parolees presents a “special need” justifying suspicionless searches .....	11
3. California’s decision to subject parolees to suspicionless searches is a reasonable means of meeting its special supervisory needs .....	15
4. An officer’s discretion to conduct searches is not unbridled .....	19
5. That suspicionless parole searches also serve law enforcement interests and may be con- ducted by police officers does not remove them from the ambit of the “special needs” doctrine .....	24
B. The parole search of petitioner was constitutional under the Fourth Amendment’s traditional totality-of- the-circumstances test .....	27
Conclusion .....	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Board of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002) .....	11, 16, 18
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982) .....	26
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2001) .....	22, 24
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979) .....	19
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003) .....	14, 15
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001) .....	9, 20, 24, 25
<i>Green v. Berge</i> , 354 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	15
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....	12, 16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000) .....	1, 2
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963) .....	9
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	23
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990) .....	28
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....	9, 12
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v.</i> <i>Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) .....	16, 18
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	7
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987) .....	20, 26, 29
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) .....	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Owens v. Kelley</i> , 681 F.2d 1362 (11th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	17, 27
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation &amp; Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998) . . . . .	2, 9, 11, 12, 18, 26, 29
<i>People v. McCullough</i> , 6 P.3d 774 (Colo. 2000) . . . . .	17
<i>People v. Middleton</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 732 (Ct. App. 2005) . . . . .	13, 19
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 968 P.2d 445 (Cal. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1092 (1999) . . . . .	4, 13, 16, 20, 21, 22, 29
<i>People v. Sanders</i> , 73 P.3d 496 (Cal. 2003) . . . . .	20
<i>People v. Willis</i> , 46 P.3d 898 (Cal. 2002) . . . . .	13, 27
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) . . . . .	10, 16
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) . . . . .	19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) . . . . .	7, 21
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972) . . . . .	17, 20, 29
<i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Consuelo-Gonzalez</i> , 521 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 372 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 863 (2005) . . . . .	12, 14, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> , 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 1638 (2005) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001) . . . . .	1, 7, 8, 17, 18, 19, 26, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976) . . . . .	28

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Monteiro</i> , 270 F.3d 465 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 822 (2002) .....	1, 27
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 73 U.S. 531 (1985) .....	7, 22
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977) .....	22
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 283 F.3d 446 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 822 (2002) .....	12
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983) .....	7
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976) .....	15
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	10, 11, 16
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996) .....	21
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971) .....	7
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	7, 8, 13, 24, 27
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, ch. II:	
§ 218(a)(5), 98 Stat. 2027 .....	1
§ 235(a)(1), 98 Stat. 2031 .....	1
United States Parole Commission Extension and Sentencing Commission Authority Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-76, § 2, 119 Stat. 2035 .....	
18 U.S.C. 3563(a)(5) .....	23
18 U.S.C. 3563 (a)(9) .....	23

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3583(a) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 3583(b) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 3583(d) .....	10, 23
18 U.S.C. 3601 .....	2
18 U.S.C. 4203(b)(4) .....	2
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 11377(a) (West 1991) .....	4
Cal. Penal Code (West):	
§ 667.5(b) (1999) .....	4
§ 830.5 (1992) .....	26
§ 1170.12(c)(1) (2004) .....	4
§§ 3000 <i>et seq.</i> (2000) .....	12
§ 3056 (2000) .....	10
§ 3067 (2000) .....	13
§ 3067(a) (2000) .....	2, 13
§ 3067(d) (2000) .....	21
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 15 (2005):	
§ 2512 .....	10
§ 2513 .....	10
Miscellaneous:	
Assem. Comm. on Pub. Safety, Comm. Rep. for Assembly Bill 2284, 1995-1996 Reg. Legis. Session (Cal. 1996) .....	13, 19
California Att’y Gen., <i>Crime in California</i> 37 (Apr. 2001) .....	14
Joan Petersilia, <i>Challenges of Prisoner Reentry and Parole in California</i> 12 CPRC (June 2000) .....	14
Jeremy Travis & Sarah Lawrence, <i>California’s Parole Experiment</i> , Cal. J., Aug. 2002 .....	14

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Parole Comm'n, <i>Rules &amp; Procedure Manual</i> (Aug. 2003) .....	23
